
Date of Meeting:  
 
APPLICATION NO: 21/0865/HSE 

 
DATE OF APPLICATION: 21 April 2021 
 
STATUTORY START DATE: 21 April 2021 
 
SITE LOCATION 
10 Berkeley Close,Elstree,Borehamwood,Hertfordshire,WD6 3JN 
 
DEVELOPMENT 
Single storey front extension and fenestration alterations. 
 

 

AGENT  APPLICANT 
 
David Balkind 
141 Faraday Road 
Wimbledon 
London 
SW19 8PA 

Harvey Cohen 
10 Berkeley Close 
Elstree 
Borehamwood 
Hertfordshire 
WD6 3JN 

     
WARD: Elstree  
GREEN BELT: No  
CONSERVATION AREA: No  
LISTED BUILDING : No 

TREE PRES. ORDER:  No 

 
REASONS FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION  
 
The application is brought to the planning committee as the Applicant is a Councillor.  
 
1.0  SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 Grant permission subject to conditions 
 
2.0  APPLICATION SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
2.1 The application site is located on the South side of Berkeley Close. The site 

comprises of a two-storey, semi-detached dwelling finished in blonde 
brickwork, with brown roof tiles and white fenestration. The front of the 
dwelling is a hard-surfaced area which provides two parking spaces, whilst at 
the rear there is a private garden.   

 
2.2 The surrounding area is residential and us characterised by a row of semi-

detached and terraced dwellings that are similar in appearance. 
.  
 
 



3.0  THE PROPOSAL 
 
3.1  The application seeks approval for a single storey front infill extension and 

alterations to fenestration.   
  
 

4.0  RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY: 
 

Reference 
number 

Description Date and outcome 

 
5.0 CONSULTATION & RESPONSES 
 

5.1  Notices  
 No Site Notice Required.  
 No Press Notice Required. 
 
5.2  Summary of consultation responses  
 Consulted: 

Consultee Date Consulted 
Elstree & Borehamwood Residents Association 23 April 2021 
Elstree & Borehamwood Town Council 23 April 2021 
Tree Officer 23 April 2021 

 

 Responses: 
Consultee Comment 
Tree Officer No comments 

 

5.3  Neighbour responses  
 

In Support Against Comments Neighbours 
Notified 

Contributors 
Received 

0 1 0 7 1 
 

Objection summary:  

 Loss of light and amenity in the front room because of the extension  

 Impact on the side entrance of the neighbouring property   

 Loss of privacy due to the proposed side elevation window 

 Lack of precedence in the area for such an extension in a semi-detached 
house  

 Building right up to the boundary line   
 

Officer comments:  

 Regarding the loss of light and impact on residential amenity, the 
assessment of the proposal indicated that the front extension would not 
breach the 45-degree line of the neighbouring dwelling and as such, it 
would not lead to loss of light.  

 The side entrance and boundary line would be taken into consideration 
under a Party Wall agreement; however, they are not a material planning 
consideration and are not assessed in this application.  



 The proposed side window would serve a W.C. and would be located at a 
height of 1.73m from the internal floor level. Due to its height, it is not 
believed it would have an impact on residential amenity.   

 While there is lack of precedence of a semi-detached dwelling, the 
proposed would not be significantly different in appearance to what exists 
in the terraced dwellings in the area, where the garages are in line with the 
front elevation while the first floor elevation is L-shaped. 

 
 
6.0 PLANNING POLICY CONTEXT  
 

6.1 National Policy/Guidance  

 National Planning Policy Framework 2019 (NPPF) 

 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 

 Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
6.2 The Development Plan  
 Adopted Hertsmere Local Plan: 
 Development Plan Document Core Strategy 2013 

 SP1 – Creating Sustainable Development 

 CS22 – Securing a High Quality and Accessible Environment 
 

Site Allocations and Development Management Policies Plan 2016 

 SADM30 – Design Principles 
 
6.3 Supplementary Planning Guidance / Documents  

 Planning & Design Guide Part E 2006 – Guidelines for Residential 
Extensions/Alterations  

 
Other Policies 

 Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 

 Equality and Diversity 2010 
 
7.0 ASSESSMENT AND REASONED JUSTIFICATION 
 

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 states 
that 'If regard is to be had to the development plan for the purposes of 
any determination to be made under the Planning Acts, the 
determination must be made in accordance with the development plan 
unless material consideration indicate otherwise'. 

 
Key considerations:  
Impact on Visual Amenity 
Impact on Residential Amenity 
 

 
7.1 Impact on Visual Amenity 
 



7.2  The Core Strategy Policies SP1 and CS22 require development to be of a 
high quality design which ensures the creation of attractive and useable 
places, in line with the Planning and Design Guide SPD.  

 
7.3 Policy SADM30 states that development will be permitted where it recognises 

and complements the local character of the area and results in high quality 
design. In order to achieve this, development must respect, enhance or 
improve the visual amenity of the area by virtue of its scale, mass, bulk, height 
and urban form.  

 
7.5 The proposed single storey front extension would infill the area between the 

existing utility room and W.C near the entrance of the dwelling, and would 
measure 3.065m wide and 1.50m deep, with a maximum height of 3.1m with 
the eaves at 2.485m. The proposed front infill extension would bring the 
ground floor elevation in line with the rest of the front elevation, to be used as 
a TV room. The plans indicate that the proposed materials would match those 
of the existing dwelling and the extension is designed with a mono-pitched 
roof to match the shape of the original roof.  

 
7.6 Additionally, the proposed front extension would create an appearance that 

would  be similar to that of other properties on the street. As it would result in a 
uniform appearance within the street scene, the proposal would not require a 
set back from the principal elevation as set out in Section 5, point B in Part E 
of the Planning and Design Guide in this instance.   

 
7.7 The proposed drawings include the addition of two small windows, one on the 

front elevation and one on the side. Due to their small size, they would not 
have a significant impact on visual amenity. All other changes to fenestration 
would comply, as the proposed materials would be of similar appearance to 
those existing.  

 
7.8 The proposal is therefore considered to be compliant with the NPPF (2019), 

Policies SP1 and CS22 of the Core Strategy (2013), Policy SAMD30 of the 
Site Allocations and Development Management Policies Plan, and Part E of 
the Planning and Design Guide SPD.  

 
7.9 Impact on Residential Amenity 
 

The NPPF (2019) outlines the importance of planning in securing high 
standards of amenity for existing and future occupiers of land and buildings. 
Policy SADM30 of the Site Allocations and Development Management 
Policies Plan states that development must have limited impact on the 
amenity of occupiers of the site, its neighbours, and its surroundings in terms 
of outlook, privacy, light, nuisance and pollution. 

 
7.10 Concerns are raised with respect to loss of light and privacy.  In order to 

assess the impact on residential amenity of a single storey front extension, a 
45-degree line assessment would be undertaken, whereby a line is drawn at 
45 degrees from the edge of the nearest habitable room window of a 



neighbouring property, in accordance with the guidance set out in Part E of 
the Planning and Design Guide for single storey front extensions.  

 
7.11 The submitted drawing of the Proposed General Arrangement (Drawing no. 

PGA001) included the site plan indicating the front extension and the 45-
degree line drawing from the edge of the nearest window at no.12 Berkeley 
Close. As the 45-degree line is maintained, the proposal would not lead to 
loss of light for the neighbouring property or have an adverse impact on 
residential amenity.  

 
7.12 Furthermore, the window proposed on the side elevation would serve a W.C. 

The window would be located at 1.73m above the internal floor level and as 
such it is not considered to impact the neighbouring property’s privacy. 
However, in the interests of privacy, a condition is added to ensure that the 
proposed window would be obscurely glazed. 

 
7.13 Overall no concerns are raised in terms of loss of light or privacy and as such 

the front extension would comply with Policy SADM30 and Part E of the 
Planning and Design Guide regarding the impact on residential amenity.  

 
Other matters: 

7.14 Community Infrastructure Levy 
 

The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a charge to support the delivery of 
funds to infrastructure in Hertsmere. The Planning Authority became a CIL 
charging authority as of 1st December 2014. This development would not be 
CIL liable.  

 
7.15 Equalities and Diversity 
 

The Equality Act 2010 came into force in April 2011.  Section 149 of the Act 
introduced the public sector equality duty, which requires public authorities to 
have 'due regard' to the need to eliminate discrimination on the grounds of the 
relevant protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender 
reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion and belief, sex and 
sexual orientation, and to advance equality of opportunity.  In relation to this 
specific application due regard has been made to the protected characteristics 
and it is considered that there would be no adverse impact caused following 
this development 
 
 

8.0 CONCLUSION  

 
8.1 As the proposal complies with the NPPF (2019), Policies SP1 and CS22 of 

the Hertsmere Core Strategy (2013), Policy SADM30 of the Adopted Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies Plan (2016), and Part E 
of the Council's Planning and Design Guide SPD (2006), it is not believed that 
its construction would have any adverse impacts on Visual & Residential 
Amenity.  

 



 
9.0  RECOMMENDATION 
 

Grant permission subject to conditions 
 
  
CONDITIONS/REASONS 
   
 1.  

 
Time Limit 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 
years from the date of this permission. 

  
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

 
 
 2.  

 
Approved Plans 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance 
with the approved plans and drawings listed in this decision notice, other than 
where those details are altered pursuant to the conditions of this planning 
permission. 
 
Site location plan  
Existing ground and first floor and block plan (EGA001) 
Existing front, rear, side and section elevations (EGA002) 
Proposed ground and first floor and block plan (PGA001) 
Proposed front, rear, side and section elevations (PGA002) 
(Submitted on 21 April 2021) 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
 3.  

 
The window to be created in the ground floor side elevation indicated on Plan 
No. PGA002 shall be in fully obscure glass (to Pilkington Level 3 or equivalent) 
and non-opening below a height of 1.7 metres measured from the internal 
finished floor level. The windows shall not thereafter be altered in any way 
without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority. 

  
Reason: To satisfactorily protect the residential amenities of nearby occupiers. 
To comply with Policies SADM3 and SADM30 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies Plan 2016 and Policy CS22 of the 
Hertsmere Core Strategy 2013. 

 
 

GENERAL REASON(S) FOR GRANTING PERMISSION 
    
 
 1.

  

 
As the proposal complies with the NPPF (2019), Policies SP1 and CS22 of the 
Hertsmere Core Strategy (2013), Policy SADM30 of the Adopted Site Allocations 
and Development Management Policies Plan (2016), and Part E of the Council's 
Planning and Design Guide SPD (2006), it is not considered that its construction 
would have any adverse impacts on Visual & Residential Amenity. 



 

   
 
 
10.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
1. The Planning application (21/0865/HSE) comprising application forms, 

certificate, drawings and any letters from the applicant in support of the 
application. 

2. Replies from Statutory consultees and correspondence from third parties. 
3. Any other individual document specifically referred to in the agenda report. 
4. Published policies / guidance 
 
  
11.0  INFORMATIVES 
   
 1.  

 
Planning permission has been granted for this proposal. Discussion with the 
applicant to seek an acceptable solution was not necessary in this instance. The 
Council has therefore acted pro-actively in line with the requirements of the 
Framework (paragraphs 38) and in accordance with The Town and Country 
Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

 
 2.  

 
Building Regulations 
 
To obtain advice regarding current Building Regulations please contact 
Hertfordshire Building Control Ltd. by emailing us at 
buildingcontrol@hertfordshirebc.co.uk or phoning us on 01438 879990. 
 
To make a building regulations application please apply through our website 
portal at https://www.hertfordshirebc.co.uk/contact-us/ payment can be made 
online or by phoning the above number after the application has been uploaded.  
Please phone us for fees guidance on 01438 879990. 
 
We can also be contacted by post at Hertfordshire Building control Ltd., 4th 
Floor, Campus West, Welwyn Garden City, Hertfordshire, AL8 6BX. 
 
Once a building regulations application has been deposited with relevant 
drawings and fee building work may commence.  You will be advised in our 
acknowledgement letter of the work stages we need to inspect but in most 
instances these are usually: 
 
           Excavation for foundations 
           Damp proof course 
           Concrete oversite 
           Insulation 
           Drains (when laid or tested) 
           Floor and Roof construction 
           Work relating to fire safety 
           Work affecting access and facilities for disabled people 
           Completion 
 
Please phone 01438 879990 before 10.00am to ensure a same day inspection 
(Mon - Fri). 



 
Party Wall etc. Act 1996 
 
Any work that affects a party wall, including foundations dug within 3.0m of a 
neighbouring building, may be controllable under the Act and may require 
approval from the adjoining owner(s).  Party Wall Act matters are always civil 
matters and it is neither Hertsmere Borough Council's nor Hertfordshire Building 
Control Ltd's remit to control or enforce Party Wall act matters.  Please refer to 
the Government's explanatory booklet The Party Wall etc. Act 1996, a copy of 
which is available online at https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-
party-wall-etc-act-1996-revised-explanatory-booklet   

 
 

Case Officer Details 
Alexia Kallini - email address  alexia.kallini@hertsmere.gov.uk 


